The study adopted triangulation and correlational 

research design. The target population for the study was 

nine (9) listed consumer food products manufacturing 

companies on the floor of the Nigerian Stock Exchange 

(NSE) as at 31 August 2021. The unit of respondent of the 

study were three hundred and thirty-six (336) 

knowledgeable and competent staff within the production, 

marketing and finance departments of the nine (9) listed 

consumer goods manufacturing companies. The sample size 

was therefore determined by using the Taro-Yame sampling 

techniques to be 183.